PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3989688

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL G HUGHES	03/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUGHES SUPER FLEX, INC.
Street Address:	PO BOX 1520
City:	NOVATO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94948

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14727841

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (707)542-3810

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (707) 545-0900

Email: HoenigLaw@sonic.net

Correspondent Name: GARY HOENIG

Address Line 1: 2777 YULUPA AVE 222

Address Line 4: SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95405

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11987
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY HOENIG
SIGNATURE:	/Gary Hoenig/
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=HughesSuperFlex Patent Assignment03032014#page1.tif source=HughesSuperFlex Patent Assignment03032014#page2.tif source=HughesSuperFlex Patent Assignment03032014#page3.tif source=HughesSuperFlex Patent Assignment03032014#page4.tif

PATENT 503943033 REEL: 039319 FRAME: 0947

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

U.S. Provisional Utility Patent Application Title: Exercise and Rehabilitation Apparatus

with Adjustable Constant Load Resistance Unit

Filed: March 2014

WHEREAS, I, Paul G. Hughes, resident of the city of Novato, State of California, have

invented a new and useful invention related to the exercise and rehabilitation equipment; and,

more particularly to a resistance unit having adjustable and constant load resistance and an

exercise and rehabilitation apparatus incorporating said resistance unit having various user handle

attachments providing load environments simulating various sporting and rehabilitation scenarios

for which an application has been made for Letters Patent of the United States, the said

invention being fully described and identified by the specification and drawings in said

application;

WHEREAS, Hughes Super Flex, Inc., a California Corporation, is desirous of acquiring all

the rights, title, and interest to said invention and any and all Letters Patent thereon when

granted;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00 (ten dollars) to me in hand paid, and for

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency we hereby

acknowledge, I, the above-named inventor, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and

hereby, sell, assign, and transfer unto said Hughes Super Flex, Inc., my entire right, title,

and interest throughout the world in and to said invention; and in and to each and every

improvement thereon; and in and to each and every Letters Patent of the United States

and foreign countries that may be granted or issued on said invention and/or

improvements; including each and every Letters Patent granted or issued upon any

11966

application which is a division or an application on said invention and/or improvements;

and in and to each and every reissue and extension of said Letters Patent, including the

subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent;

THE SAME TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said Hughes Super Flex, Inc., its successors.

assigns, or other legal representatives, for its own use and benefit, and for the use and

benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or

terms for which said Letters Patent shall or may be granted, issued, reissued, or extended,

as fully and completely as the same might or could have been held and enjoyed by me

had this assignment not been made.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, execute and

deliver any and all instruments that may be necessary or desirable to file or record in

respect to said invention and/or improvements and/or Letters Patent to vest the entire

right, title, and interest in and to the same in said Hughes Super Flex, Inc., its successors,

assigns, and other legal representatives, and if said Hughes Super Flex, Inc., its

successors or assigns, desires to secure Letters Patent of any foreign country on said

invention and/or improvements, or to secure a reissue of any Letters Patent thereon, or to

file a divisional application thereon, or a disclaimer of supplemental oath relating thereto.

or to file a preliminary statement of any interference proceeding involving any

application for Letters Patent on said invention and /or improvements thereon or

involving Letters Patent granting thereon, I will, upon request, sign all papers, make all

rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such patent, reissue

or extension, and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of any such divisional

11966

application and the procuring of a patent thereon, and for the filing of any such disclaimer, supplemental oath, or preliminary statement, without further compensation, but at the expense of my said assignee, Hughes Super Flex, Inc., its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives;

AND THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS is hereby authorized and requested to issue the United States Letters Patent on my said invention, when granted, unto my said assigns, and other legal representatives, in accordance with this Assignment.

IN WITNESS	WHE	œof, I,	the ab-	ove-named	inventor	have	hereunto	subscribed my	y name:
Jan					on	this .	_3 ^[] day	Merch y of February ,	2014.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County ofMARIN		
On MARCH 3, 2014	before me.	EJWEAVER
(43)		(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared PAL	JL G HUGHES	
and provide a compared compared compared compared to the compared co	that hac (sai) the	/ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same if ny his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon I	behalf of which the PERJURY under I	by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the eperson(s) acted, executed the instrument. The laws of the State of California that the foregoing
person(s), or the entity upon I	behalf of which the	by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the expersion(s) acted, executed the instrument. The laws of the State of California that the foregoing
person(s), or the entity upon I I certify under PENALTY OF paragraph is true and correct	behalf of which the	by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. The laws of the State of California that the foregoing

RECORDED: 08/02/2016